

ADDENDUM No. 2
November 26, 2018

Nine Mile Pocket Parks
City of Oak Park

The following changes, additions, and/or clarifications to the Contract Documents shall be incorporated in said documents and shall be allowed for in the unit prices bid by the Contractor such that the unit prices indicated in the Bid Form shall represent the conditions as set forth in the Contract Documents and this addendum. The bidder shall acknowledge the receipt of this addendum on page P-1 of the Proposal Form and shall staple this addendum into the Contract Book.

This Addendum contains **2** page(s).

THIS ADDENDUM CONTAINS ANSWERS TO THE FOLLOWING QUESTIONS:

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS – REVIEW INFORMATION BELOW: ALL QUESTIONS ARE IN REFERENCE TO THE ENTRY SIGNS SHOWN ON SHEETS 11 AND 23, AND SPECIFICATIONS PAGE P-1 THROUGH P-4.

1. For the 2" aluminum bar that is between the letters and numbers, please confirm if that entire bar is to be black in color.
Answer: The aluminum bar is to be powder coated. Final color TBD.
2. Please specify what grade of aluminum bar is to be used.
Answer: TBD; the referenced details are for design intent only; shop drawings need to be submitted for review and stamped by a structural engineer.
3. Please specify what grade of aluminum plate/sheet is to be used.
Answer: TBD; the referenced details are for design intent only; shop drawings need to be submitted for review and stamped by a structural engineer.
4. Please specify how thick the aluminum material that will make up these welded block letters should be. We are not designers or engineers and cannot determine what must be used, this must be provided by OHM, especially if we have to include signed and sealed engineering calculations per Spec Section 101419.
Answer: TBD; the referenced details are for design intent only; shop drawings need to be submitted for review and stamped by a structural engineer.
5. In reference to question #4 above, please specify the diameter and length of the studs that should be used to properly meet the required engineering. These will need to be aluminum to be compatible for welding to the aluminum block letters.
Answer: TBD; the referenced details are for design intent only; shop drawings need to be submitted for review and stamped by a structural engineer.
6. For every letter and number that is welded together, please specify the weld quality that is desired for these.
Answer: TBD; the referenced details are for design intent only; shop drawings need to be submitted for review and stamped by a structural engineer.
7. The drawing detail for the Entry Sign has a 1'2" dimension shown for the park name letters but then the note next to them says the letters are to be 1'1 1/2" tall. Please confirm which dimension is correct.
Answer: For the basis of design please use the 1'-2" dimension.
8. Please confirm if the "9", the "O", and the "P" are to be welded together where they overlap each other OR is part of the "O" supposed to just dead end into the "9" as one unit.
Answer: Yes, the "9", the "O", and the "P" are to be welded together where they overlap. The "O" and "P" are recessed +/- 1/2" from the "O" on the front façade.
9. For the installation of the entry signs, please confirm if the threaded studs are to be drilled and set into epoxy adhesive within the concrete seat wall.
Answer: That was the design intent; however please confirm that this will create the structural integrity needed for this type of sign in the shop drawing review.

10. Spec Section 101419 calls for a full-size sample of each accessory type. Please explain exactly what is needed for a sample. Just (1) letter with 2 studs or a sample of every letter and number with studs? A full-size "9" sample will be much more involved than a full-size "S" sample.

Answer: One full-size sample will be sufficient as long as all letters will be constructed the same and the aesthetics will not vary between sizes.

11. The proposal form for the Oak Park - 9 Mile Pocket Parks includes a labor and material breakdown for each bid item. This type of breakdown is difficult to complete, specifically for those items we sub-contract out. Is it possible to revise the proposal form to include only the Unit Prices and Extended Bid Price for each item without the labor and material breakdown?

Answer: The 'Labor' and 'Material' column do not need to be completed if the pricing from subcontractors is not available. However, the proposal form is required to have 'Unit Price' and 'Bid Price' completed for each item.